

IN THE INTERMEDIATE APPELLATE COURT OF WEST VIRGINIA

Docket No. 23-ICA-242

ICA EFiled: Jul 25 2023
09:17PM EDT
Transaction ID 70485395

CONFIDENTIAL CASE

DENNY HARTON,

Respondent Below, Petitioner,

v.

Appeal from a Final Order of
the Family Court Of Wood County,
West Virginia
(20-D-70)

TERRI HARTON,

Petitioner Below, Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

KATHARINE L. DAVITIAN

Counsel for Respondent

State Bar No. 6924

DAVITIAN & DAVITIAN

420 Market Street

Parkersburg, WV 26101

304-428-8207

davitian@suddenlinkmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES2

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE3

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT5

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION5

IV. ARGUMENT.....6

 A. Standard of Review.....6

 B. The Family Court did not abuse its discretion in applying the law to the facts of this case and in concluding that the premarital agreement at issue herein is invalid and unenforceable.....6

 C. Duress.....8

 D. The Family Court properly found that the Respondent did not understand the content and legal effect of the Premarital Agreement.....8

 E. The Family Court properly found that the content and legal effect of the Premarital Agreement would not be understandable to an adult of reasonable intelligence.....14

V. CONCLUSION.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Carr v. Hancock, 216 W.Va. 474, 607 S.E.2d 803 (2004).....6

Gant v. Gant, 174 W.Va. 740, 329 S.E. 2d 106 (1985).....7

Owen v. Owen, 233 W.Va. 521, 759 S.E.2d 468 (2014) (per curium opinion).....12

Ware v. Ware, 224 W.Va. 599, 687 S.E.2d 382 (2009).....7

STATUTES

W.Va. Code 48-1-233(1).....18
